



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 3910 of 2026

Rohit And Another

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Dheeraj Kumar Singh
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 68

HON'BLE ASHUTOSH SRIVASTAVA, J.

Re: Criminal Misc. Short Term Bail (Parole) Application No. 03 of 2026:

1. Heard Shri Dheeraj Kumar Singh, learned counsel for the applicants and Shri Arimardan Yadav, learned A.G.A. for the State-respondents and perused the record.
2. The instant short term (parole) application has been moved on behalf of accused-applicants Rohit and Chandrajeet @ Jeetu, seeking their enlargement on parole in Case Crime No. 10 of 2026 under Section 317 (5) BNS and Section 8/20 of the NDPS Act, Police Station-Khatauli, District-Muzaffar Nagar.
3. Learned Counsel for the applicants argued that the accused-applicants are innocent. They have been falsely implicated in this very case crime number and is languishing in jail since 08.01.2026. Learned counsel for the applicants further submit that marriage of the applicant No. 2 namely Charanjeet @ Jeetu is scheduled to be held on 06.02.2026 and the applicant no. 1 is cousin brother of the applicant no. 2 and as such both the applicants be released on parole for a period of 15 days. Wedding card is annexed with the parole application.
4. Learned A.G.A. has vehemently opposed the bail but could not dispute the aforesaid facts.
5. Considering the submissions made by learned counsel for the parties and the fact that marriage of the applicant no. 2 is scheduled to be held on

06.02.2026 and the applicant no. 1 is cousin brother of the applicant no. 2, therefore, the prayer for short term bail is allowed.

6. Let the applicants, Rohit and Chandrajeet @ Jeetu, be released on short term bail (parole) in the aforesaid case crime number for a period of 15 days, from today i.e. 04.02.2026 to 19.02.2026 on executing a personal bond and two reliable sureties each, in the like amount to the satisfaction of the court concerned and they will surrender before the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned on 20.02.2026 and shall be sent back to jail.

7. The Registrar (Compliance) is directed to inform the order to all concerned to ensure compliance today itself.

8. The party shall file computer generated copy of this order downloaded from the official website of High Court, Allahabad. The computer generated copy of this order shall be self attested by counsel of the party concerned.

9. The concerned Authority shall verify the authenticity of this computerized copy of the order from the official website of High Court, Allahabad, and shall make a declaration of such verification in writing.

Order on Criminal Misc. Bail Application:

Put up the bail application on 23.02.2026, as fresh along with surrender certificate, which is to be produced before this Court by the learned counsel for the applicant.

(Ashutosh Srivastava,J.)

February 4, 2026

Deepak/